### SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

### ORDINANCE NUMBER 17- 40

# AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE SALARIES FOR THE CHIEF OF POLICE AND DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE

DAVE KIMSEY, Village President AMY DAHLKAMP, Village Clerk

TERRY FOUNTAIN
BRETT GERGER
NINA LINDHORST
RYAN MANN
MATT MAU
PAUL SCHERSCHEL
Village Trustees

#### ORDINANCE NO. 17-40

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE SALARIES FOR THE CHIEF OF POLICE AND DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village"), Sangamon County, State of Illinois, is a duly organized and existing Village created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois, and is now operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board establishes the salaries of the Chief of Police and the Deputy Chief of Police; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village Board desires formally to set the salary of the Chief of Police and Deputy Chief of Police as set forth in this ordinance.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, County of Sangamon, as follows:

- **Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.
- Section 2. Approval of Salaries. The annualized salary of the Chief of Police shall be set at \$100,252.88 (payable as \$3,855.88 biweekly), and the annualized salary of the Deputy Chief of Police shall be set at \$90,227.80 (payable as \$3,470.30 biweekly). The new salaries shall be retroactive to the beginning of the fiscal year, May 1, 2017. This reflects a 3% raise in the salaries.
- **Section 3**. Severability. In the event a court of competent jurisdiction finds this ordinance or any provision hereof to be invalid or unenforceable as applied, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this ordinance and the application thereof to the greatest extent permitted by law.
  - Section 4. Repeal and Savings Clause. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall affect any rights, actions, or causes of action which shall have accrued to the Village of Chatham prior to the effective date of this ordinance.

**Section 5**. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this 22 day of AUGUST, 2017.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN	×			×
BRETT GERGER	X			×
NINA LINDHORST	×			X
RYAN MANN	X			×
MATT MAU			X	
PAUL SCHERSCHEL	X			X
DAVE KIMSEY				X
TOTAL	5	0	1	

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this 22 day of

August, 2017.

Dave Kimsey, Village President

Attest:

Amy Dahlkamp, Village Clerk